and the Consolidated Financial Statements and notes thereto of Mendik RELP's
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 1998. In
management's opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect these transactions
have been made.

   Page 4

   5
   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
   MARCH 31, 1998
   (UNAUDITED)
   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

   HISTORICAL
   ---------------------------
   PREVIOUSLY
   REPORTED   COMPANY   PRO FORMA   TOTAL
   VORNADO   ACQUISITIONS   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -----------   ------------  -----------   --------------   -----------

ASSETS:
   Real estate, net   $ 1,942,728   $ 600,000   $ 2,810,728   $ 104,000  (A)   $ 2,959,834
   100,000   45,106  (C)
   168,000
   Cash and cash equivalents   299,761   (187,000)   70,761   (30,000) (A)   70,761
   (31,000)   30,000  (B)
   44,000
   (55,000)
   Investment in partially-owned
   entities, including investment in
   and advances to Alexander's   487,555   30,000   548,555   (19,106) (C)   529,449
   31,000
   Mortgage loans receivable   91,163   91,163   91,163
   Receivable arising from straight-
   lining of rents   27,776   27,776   27,776
   Other assets   116,206   116,206   116,206
   -----------   ---------   -----------   ---------   -----------
   $ 2,965,189   $ 700,000   $ 3,665,189   $ 130,000   $ 3,795,189
   ===========   =========   ===========   =========   ===========

LIABILITIES:
   Notes and mortgages payable   $ 729,132   $ 327,000   $ 1,101,132   $ 39,000  (A)   $ 1,166,132
   45,000   26,000  (C)
   Revolving credit facility   656,000   168,000   423,000   30,000  (B)   453,000
   (401,000)
   Deferred leasing fee income   10,026   10,026   10,026
   Officer's deferred compensation
   payable   25,000   25,000   25,000
   Other liabilities   52,052   52,052   52,052
   -----------   ---------   -----------   ---------   -----------
   1,472,210   139,000   1,611,210   95,000   1,706,210
   -----------   ---------   -----------   ---------   -----------
Minority interest of unitholders in the
   Operating Partnership   178,965   116,000   294,965   294,965
   -----------   ---------   -----------   ---------   -----------
EQUITY:
   Total equity   1,314,014   401,000   1,759,014   35,000  (A)   1,794,014
   44,000
   -----------   ---------   -----------   ---------   -----------
   $ 2,965,189   $ 700,000   $ 3,665,189   $ 130,000   $ 3,795,189
   ===========   =========   ===========   =========   ===========

   Page 5

   6
   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT
   FOR THE QUARTER ENDED MARCH 31, 1998
   (UNAUDITED)
   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   PREVIOUSLY   HISTORICAL
   HISTORICAL   REPORTED   COMPANY   MENDIK   PRO FORMA   TOTAL
   VORNADO   ACQUISITIONS   PRO FORMA   RELP   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   ------------   ---------   ----------   -----------   ---------

REVENUES:
   Property rentals   $ 72,365   $  43,549   $ 115,914   $   9,261   $   658  (D)   $125,833
   Expense reimbursements   15,696   2,336   18,032   --   --   18,032
   Other income   2,150   1,730   3,880   --   --   3,880
   --------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   --------
   90,211   47,615   137,826   9,261   658   147,745
   --------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   --------
EXPENSES:
   Operating   34,153   22,566   56,719   4,797   --   61,516
   Depreciation and amortization   10,366   6,065   16,431   49   569  (E)   17,049
   General and administrative   4,947   --   4,947   43   --   4,990
   --------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   --------
   49,466   28,631   78,097   4,889   569   83,555
   --------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   --------
Operating income   40,745   18,984   59,729   4,372   89   64,190
   Income applicable to Alexander's   1,656   --   1,656   --   --   1,656
   Income from partially owned entities   3,920   474   4,394   --   (433) (F)   3,961
   Interest and other investment
   income   7,566   (515)   7,051   63   --   7,114
   Interest and debt expense   (19,823)   (3,374)   (23,197)   (1,387)   (488) (G)   (25,072)
   Minority interest of unitholders in
   the Operating Partnership   (2,577)   (1,797)   (4,374)   (955)   955  (H)   (4,943)
   (569) (I)
   --------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   --------
Net income   31,487   13,772   45,259   2,093   (446)   46,906
Preferred stock dividends   (5,423)   --   (5,423)   --   --   (5,423)
   --------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   --------
Net income applicable to
   common shares   $ 26,064   $  13,772   $  39,836   $   2,093   $   (446)   $ 41,483
   ========   =========   =========   =========   =========   ========

Net income per common share - basic
   (based on 72,165 shares and
   84,274 shares)   $   0.36   $   0.49
   ========   ========

[…]

(based on 74,343 shares and
   86,462 shares)   $   0.35   $   0.48
   ========   ========

   Page 6

   7
   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT
   FOR THE QUARTER ENDED MARCH 31, 1998
   (UNAUDITED)
   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   PREVIOUSLY   HISTORICAL
   HISTORICAL   REPORTED   COMPANY   MENDIK   PRO FORMA   TOTAL
   VORNADO   ACQUISITIONS   PRO FORMA   RELP   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   ------------   -----------   ----------   -----------   -----------

OTHER DATA:
Funds from Operations (1):
   Net income applicable to
   common shares   $  26,064   $   13,772   $   39,836   $ 2,093   $   (446)   $   41,483
   Depreciation and amortization
   of real property   10,194   6,065   16,259   49   569   16,877
   Straight-lining of property rent
   escalations   (2,292)   (3,253)   (5,545)   (485)   (714)   (6,744)
   Leasing fees received in excess
   of income recognized   368   --   368   --   --   368
   Proportionate share of adjustments
   to income from equity
   investments to arrive at FFO   10,947   275   11,222   --   439   11,661
   Minority Interest in excess of
   preferential distributions   (353)   (945)   (1,298)   (167)   14   (1,451)
   ---------   -----------   -----------   -------   --------   -----------
   $  44,928   $   15,914   $   60,842   $ 1,490   $   (138)   $   62,194
   =========   ===========   ===========   =======   ========   ===========
CASH FLOW PROVIDED BY (USED IN):
   Operating activities   $  33,573   $   17,644   $   51,217   $   107   $   26   $   51,350
   Investing activities   $(543,865)   $(1,457,000)   $(2,000,865)   $  (115)   $(30,000)   $(2,030,980)
   Financing activities   $ 390,995   $ 1,434,000   $ 1,824,995   $   --   $ 35,000   $ 1,859,995

- -----------

(1)   Funds from operations does not represent cash generated from operating
   activities in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles
   and is not necessarily indicative of cash available to fund cash needs
   which is disclosed in the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the
   applicable periods. There are no material legal or functional
   restrictions on the use of funds from operations. Funds from operations
   should not be considered as an alternative to net income as an
   indicator of the Company's operating performance or as an alternative

[…]

common shares before depreciation and amortization, extraordinary items
   and gains or losses on sales of real estate. Funds from operations as
   disclosed above has been modified to adjust for the effect of
   straight-lining of property rentals for rent escalations and leasing
   fee income.

   Page 7

   8
   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
   (UNAUDITED)
   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   PREVIOUSLY   HISTORICAL
   HISTORICAL   REPORTED   COMPANY   MENDIK   PRO FORMA   TOTAL
   VORNADO   ACQUISITIONS   PRO FORMA   RELP   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   ------------   ---------   ----------   -----------   ---------

REVENUES:
   Property rentals   $ 168,321   $ 280,815   $ 449,136   $  36,189   $   3,471  (J)   $ 488,796
   Expense reimbursements   36,652   36,991   73,643   --   --   73,643
   Other income   4,158   13,389   17,547   2,921   (2,921) (P)   17,547
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   209,131   331,195   540,326   39,110   550   579,986
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
EXPENSES:
   Operating   74,745   158,300   233,045   20,827   --   253,872
   Depreciation and amortization   22,983   43,745   66,728   5,247   (2,780) (K)   69,195
   General and administrative   13,580   4,026   17,606   636   --   18,242
   Amortization of officer's deferred
   compensation expense   22,917   --   22,917   --   --   22,917
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   134,225   206,071   340,296   26,710   (2,780)   364,226
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Operating income   74,906   125,124   200,030   12,400   3,330   215,760
   Income applicable to Alexander's   7,873   --   7,873   --   --   7,873
   Income from partially owned entities   4,658   6,674   11,332   --   (672) (L)   10,660
   Interest and other investment
   income   23,767   (3,830)   19,937   245   --   20,182
   Interest and debt expense   (42,888)   (57,967)   (100,855)   (6,162)   (1,950) (M)   (108,967)
   Minority interest of unitholders in
   the Operating Partnership   (7,293)   (9,010)   (16,303)   (1,370)   1,370  (N)   (17,147)
   (844) (O)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Net income   61,023   60,991   122,014   5,113   1,234   128,361
Preferred stock dividends   (15,549)   (5,137)   (20,686)   --   --   (20,686)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Net income applicable to
   common shares   $  45,474   $  55,854   $ 101,328   $   5,113   $   1,234   $ 107,675
   =========   =========   =========   =========   =========   =========

Net income per common share - basic
   (based on 55,098 shares and
   84,274 shares)   $   0.83   $   1.28

[…]

86,462 shares)   $   0.79   $   1.25
   =========   =========

   Page 8

   9
   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
   (UNAUDITED)
   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   PREVIOUSLY   HISTORICAL
   HISTORICAL   REPORTED   COMPANY   MENDIK   PRO FORMA   TOTAL
   VORNADO   ACQUISITIONS   PRO FORMA   RELP   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -----------   ------------   -----------   ----------   -----------   -----------

OTHER DATA:
Funds from Operations (1):
   Net income applicable to
   common shares   $   45,474   $   55,854   $   101,328   $ 5,113   $   1,234   $   107,675
   Depreciation and amortization
   of real property   22,413   42,119   64,532   5,247   (2,780)   66,999
   Straight-lining of property rent
   escalations   (3,359)   (26,131)   (29,490)   (738)   (3,002)   (33,230)
   Leasing fees received in excess
   of income recognized   1,733   --   1,733   --   --   1,733
   Proportionate share of adjustments
   to income from equity
   investments to arrive at FFO   6,358   31,635   37,993   --   1,360   39,353
   Non-recurring lease cancellation
   income and write-off of related
   costs   --   (11,581)   (11,581)   --   --   (11,581)
   Minority interest in excess of
   preferential distributions   --   (390)   (390)   (1,931)   677   (1,644)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -------   ---------   -----------
   $   72,619   $   91,506   $   164,125   $ 7,691   $  (2,511)   $   169,305
   ===========   ===========   ===========   =======   =========   ===========

CASH FLOW PROVIDED BY (USED IN):
   Operating activities   $   110,754   $   77,446   $   188,200   $ 7,628   $  (2,511)   $   381,517
   Investing activities   $(1,064,484)   $(1,801,384)   $(2,865,868)   $(7,003)   $ (30,000)   $(2,902,871)
   Financing activities   $ 1,219,988   $ 1,665,384   $ 2,885,372   $  (566)   $  35,000   $ 2,919,806

- -----------

(1)   Funds from operations does not represent cash generated from operating
   activities in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles
   and is not necessarily indicative of cash available to fund cash needs
   which is disclosed in the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the
   applicable periods. There are no material legal or functional
   restrictions on the use of funds from operations. Funds from operations
   should not be considered as an alternative to net income as an
   indicator of the Company's operating performance or as an alternative